Board Office Use: Le	gislative File Info,
File ID Number	13-2234
Committee	Facilities
Introduction Date	10-9-2013
<b>Enactment Number</b>	13-708
<b>Enactment Date</b>	10/01/13 0



Memo

To

**Board of Education** 

From

Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent and Secretary of the Board of Education By: Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business Operations VEH Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

**Board Meeting Date** 

October 9, 2013

Subject

Division of Facilities Planning and Management P.O's. Less than \$50,000.00

**Action Requested:** 

Ratification by the Board of Education of the attached contracts for the Division of Facilities Planning and Management.

Legistar #	Name	Amount	Funding Source	P.O.	Project	Date	City
13-2231	AEKO Consulting	\$3,269.68	Measure B	P.O.	Facilities Department	5-6-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2233	American Time & Signal	\$325.71	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Washington Modernization	1-28-2013	Dassel, MN
13-2234	Anderson Carpet	\$11,494.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Claremont Landscaping	8-21-2013	Oakland
13-2235	B.P. Woods	\$9,260.12	General Fund	P.O.	Tilden RAD Relocation	6-7-2013	Dublin, CA
13-2242	B.P. Woods	\$726.25	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Stonehurst CDC Building Replacement	5-6-2013	San Jose, CA
13-2241	CDW Government	\$2,938.42	Measure B	P.O.	Lowell MS Modernization	4-30-2013	Chicago, IL
13-2243	Chussy International	\$5,850.00	General Fund	P.O.	Facilities Department	6-18-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2248	Collaborative for High Performance School	\$2,000.00	Measure B	P.O.	Highland New Classroom Building	7-11-2013	Sacramento, CA
13-2246	Comack Plumbing	\$4,195.81	Measure B	P.O.	Lowell Modernization	2-14-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2249	Cor-O-Van	\$1,900.007	Special Reserve Fund	P.O.	Lakeview School Closure	2-12-2013	Pleasanton
13-2250	Cor-O-Van	\$2,815.75	Measure B	P.O.	Arroyo Viejo	2-12-2013	Pleasanton, CA
13-2251	Creation Engine, Inc.	\$59.00	Measure A	P.O.	Facilities Department	3-8-2013	Mt. View, CA
13-2252	Creation Engine, Inc.	\$598.00	Measure A	P.O.	Facilities Department	2-6-2013	Mt. View, CA
13-2253	Crown Worldwide Moving	\$900.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Ralph Bunche HS	5-8-2013	San Leandro, CA
13-2254	Digital Design Communications	\$5,205.39	Measure B	P.O.	Lowell Modernization	2-14-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2255	E3 Systems	\$1,998.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	District-wide Retro Commissioning	1-3-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2256	E ast Bay Blue Print & Supply Co.	\$19,500.00	Measure B	P.O.	Facilities Department	1-14-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2257	EBMUD	\$5,571.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Stonehurst CDC Building Replacement	8-21-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2258	Enviroplex, Inc.	\$9,460.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Burckhalter ES Portable Installation	7-11-2013	Stockton, CA

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

1



13-2260	First Alarm	\$24,401.00	Measure A	P.O.	Metwest Educational Center Phase 2	1-28-2013	San Jose, CA
13-2261	Gary Doupnik	\$7,056.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Washington Sankofa Portable Installation	3-6-2013	Loomis, CA
13-2262	Gary Doupnik Manufacturing	\$27,600.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Madison Portable Installation	3-8-2013	Loomis, CA
13-2263	JUV, Inc.	\$1,478.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Stonehurst CDC Building Replacement	8-21-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2264	Lee Signs	\$10,000.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Metwest Educational Center Phase 2	3-1-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2265	MACO Security Products	\$203.39	Special Reserve Fund	P.O.	La Escuelita Educational Center Phase 1 Increment 3	3-11-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2266	Mobile Modular Portable Storage	\$248.10	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Washington Modernization	4-30-2013	Livermore, CA
13-2267	North American Fence & Railing, Inc.	\$4,205.00	Measure B	P.O.	Lowell MS Modernization	3-6-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2268	North American Fence & Railing, Inc.	\$1,920.00	Measure A	P.O.	Arroyo Viejo CDC Renovation of Building	2-5-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2269	Pacific Light and Shade	\$2,470.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Grass Valley ES Portable Installation	2-14-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2270	Payless Repair Services	\$4,425.00	Measure A	P.O.	Facilities Department	6-18-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2271	Peterson Power Systems	\$876.81	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	La Escuelita Educational Complex	9-12-2013	San Leandro
13-2272	PG&E	\$1,000.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Stonehurst CDC Building Replacement	2-22-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2274	Rays Electric	\$2,026.80	Measure A	P.O.	Piedmont Portable Installation	1-14-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2275	RMT Landscaping	\$25,000.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Havenscourt New Cafeteria & Classroom Building	8-7-2013	Oakland, CA
13-2277	School Services of California Inc.	\$525.00	Measure A	P.O.	Facilities Department	2-26-2013	Sacramento, Ca
13-2278	Summerhill Electric	\$3,117.00	County School Facilities Fund	P.O.	Havenscourt New Cafeteria & Classroom Building	1-17-2013	Oakland

#### Discussion:

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The



implementation of the I	Facilities Master Plan is our fi	irst step in that direction.

Fiscal Impact	Fisca	ĺ	lm	pa	ct	
---------------	-------	---	----	----	----	--

**Various** 

#### Recommendation:

The Board of Education is requested to approve the Facilities Planning and Management contracts and Purchase Orders for the OUSD school sites.

### OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Department of Facilities Planning and Management AGREEMENT REQUEST FORM

DATE SÜBMITTED: SÜBMITTED BY: '	8/6/2013 Rocky Borton			REVIEWED B	BY:			
	OF AGREEMENT (PLEASE	CHE	CK		Bond Program Director			
	d Engineers) Contract		5.)		5,000.00) Construction Contract	<b>✓</b>		
2.) IOR (Inspector of Record Contract)			6.)	Resolution Awarding Bid and Construction Contract				
3.) Agreement for Pro	ofessional Services - Testing		7.)	Change Order Vend	or Number:al Year:			
4.) Amendment to Ag Services	reement for Professional		8.)	Purchase OrdeO.	Under \$50K: 8-21-2013 Processed: 8-21-2013 MB \$21 To DR:	<b>✓</b>		
Timothy E. White	Date		Tac	dashi Nakadegawa	NB 94 10 DR. Selb Date	_		
Asst. Superintendent				cilities Director				
SECTION II. LOC	AL BUSINESS PARTICIPAT	ION I	PERC	CENTAGE:				
Local Business	Small Local Business		Small	Local Resident Bu	siness Total Percentage			
100.00%	0.00%			0.00%	100.00%			
SECTION III. AGI	REEMENT INFORMATION:							
Project Name:	Claremont Claremont Landsca	ping		Project No:	07088 20190038	94		
Vendor Name:	Anderson Carpet			Vendor Contact:	Rich McKenna	ni		
Vendor Phone Number:	(510) 238-9878			Vendor Mailing Address:	1000 West Grand Ave. Oakland, CA 94607	14		
Agreement Start and Stop Dates:	Start: 8/13/2013 Stop: 8/13/2014 LGISLATIVE F	ILI	E	Amounts:	Current Contract Amount: \$0  Not to Exceed Amount: \$11,494  Revised Contract Amount: \$11,494			
Has Work Started?	olfyes give an explanation: ) -	9-	2013	Has Work Been Completed?	Date: No			
Certificate of Insurance	ctment No. 3-288 ctment Date 10 91	3 No		David Date provided: Preside	Kakishiba ent, Board of Education			
For Construction Co	ontracts >\$15,000, please provi	de or	attac	ch the following:	11.14			
<ul><li>2) Date(s) of Bid Adver</li><li>3) Date of Bid Opening</li><li>4) Name of Architect -</li></ul>	-	its (B	id Foi	6) Performance	Bonds Attached			
5) Liquidated damages   Scope of Work: (Nee	ded to prepare Executive Summe			Please attach separat	tely along with Vendor's proposal.			

**Discussion Info:** (Needed to prepare Executive Summary) (Provide detailed background - Why is contract required and what is the benefit to students) - Add additional pages as needed Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and

Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM

**Budget Number** 

Funding Source: Fund 35
Revised 8/17/2004 RES 7710

As requested by site.

# **EXHIBIT A**

# ANDERSON CARPET & LINOLEUM SALES CO., INC.

1000 WEST GRAND AVE.

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607

PHONE:(510) 238-9878 • MAIN: (510) 652-1032EXT 148 FAX:(510) 652-5344

# PROPOSAL AND **ACCEPTANCE**

Contractor's License C15242102HIC

Attention:Rocky PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO		PHONE	FAX	DATE			
Oakland Unified School District	THORE	1700	4/29/13				
STREET		JOB NAME					
		Claremont School – Library, Music Rooms					
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE		JOB LOCATION					
		College / Miles	, Oakland, Ca				
ARCHITECT	DATE OF PLANS			JOB PHONE			
		Email: RBorton	@sgicm.com				
We hereby submit specifications and estimates for:  1. Music Room: To demo the exist	ing Carpet and recyc	cle. To scrape th	ne existing adhesive	smooth. To prep the floor			
with Ardex FF as needed. To fu	rnish and install Pato	craft Designwea	ve Carpet Tile, Style	– Big Splash ( Sample I left			
You ). To furnish and install tran	sitions as needed. V	Vork to be done	during the day M-F.	Total Price\$11,494.00			
Total Price for Saturday Work \$	12981.00 Total price	for Shaw Philad	delphia Carpet Tile, S	Style -Chatter Box, Color to			
be chosen\$9	9,998.00. Total price	for Saturday W	ork \$11,428.00				
Library Room: To demo the exis	sting rubber base, Ca	arpet, and recyc	le. To scrape the exis	sting adhesive smooth. To			
prep the floor with Ardex FF as	needed. To furnish a	nd install Patera	aft Carpet Tile, Style	- Big Splash. To furnish and			
install Burke Rubber Base as ne	eeded. To install tran	sitions as neede	ed. Work to be done	during the day M-F.			
Total Price				\$9,623.00			
Total Price for Shaw Philadelphi	ia Carpet Tile, Style	Chatter Box, Co	lor to be chosen	\$8,465.00			
CALIFORNIA ONLY:				ne following: the removal of			
NOTICE TO OWNER: Contractors are required by law to				cabinets, telephone systems,			
be licensed and regulated by the contractors' state license board. Any questions concerning a contractor may be				moisture emissions testing,			
referred to the registrar of the board whose address is: Contractors' State License Board, 3132 Bradshaw Rd.,			xcessive floor prepar				
Sacramento, CA 95827	Unless otherwise	stated, this prop	oosal is limited to nor	mal daytime working hours.			
We Propose	Hereby to furnish material a	and labor – complete in	accordance with above spec	ifications, for the sum of:			
			As Stated Abov	Ve Dollars \$			
Payment to be made as follows:							
		0 days.					
This quote excludes: excessive floor pre		, cleaning, waxii vștem.	ng, protective covering	ng and vapor emission control			
All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be con according to standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from a			Rich M	McKenna			
costs will be executed only upon written orders, and will become a estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or de							
carry fire, tornado and other necessary insurance. Our workers Compensation Insurance.		Note: This propos					
		, , , , ,					
Acceptance of Proposal – The ab and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accep to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as	ted. You are authorized	Signature					
		<b>.</b>					
Date Of Acceptance		Signature					